

William A. Rossbach
ROSSBACH HART, P.C.
401 North Washington Street
Missoula, MT 59807
Phone: (406) 543-5156
bill@rossbachlaw.com

Amy Radon
Leslie A. Bailey
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
555 Twelfth Street, Suite 1230
Oakland, CA 94607
Phone: (510) 622-8150
aradon@publicjustice.net
lbailey@publicjustice.net
(admitted *pro hac vice*)

Richard Ramler
RAMLER LAW OFFICE, P.C.
202 West Madison Ave.
Belgrade, MT 59714
Phone: (406) 388-0150
RichardRamler@aol.com

Attorneys for Richard Barber

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
BUTTE DIVISION**

LOUIS ALEKSICH, RAINELLE
ALEKSICH, and BRENT ALEKSICH,

Plaintiffs,

RICHARD BARBER,

Intervenor,

vs.

REMINGTON ARMS CO., INC., and
E. I. DuPONT DE NEMOURS & CO.,

Defendants.

Cause No. CV-91-5-RFC

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF RICHARD BARBER'S
MOTION TO UNSEAL
ALEKSICH COURT FILINGS**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. REMINGTON HAS FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN OF
ARTICULATING COMPELLING REASONS OR A NARROWLY-
TAILORED OVERRIDING INTEREST SUFFICIENT TO JUSTIFY
CONTINUED SECRECY 2

 A. Remington Has Not Demonstrated Compelling Reasons for
 Continued Secrecy Sufficient to Overcome the Public’s Federal
 Common Law Right of Access. 3

 B. Remington Has Not Demonstrated a Narrowly-Tailored
 Overriding Interest Sufficient to Overcome the Public’s First
 Amendment Right of Access..... 8

II. AS A FACTUAL MATTER, PERPETUAL SEALING OF THE
REMAINING DOCUMENTS COULD NOT HAVE BEEN
BARGAINED-FOR CONSIDERATION FOR THE SETTLEMENT. 8

 A. Non-Substantive Procedural Records. 9

 B. Records Involving Remington’s Application for Findings of
 Contempt and Sanctions Against Mr. Miller. 9

 C. Records Involving the Transcript of the March 28, 1995
 Hearing. 12

Conclusion 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bank of Am. Natl. Trust and Sav. Ass'n v. Hotel Rittenhouse Assoc.</i> , 800 F.2d 339 (3d Cir. 1986).....	5
<i>Beckman Indus., Inc. v. Int'l Ins. Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 470 (9th Cir. 1992)	3, 7
<i>City of Hartford v. Chase</i> , 942 F.2d 130 (2d Cir. 1991).....	7, 11
<i>Daines v. Harrison</i> , 838 F. Supp. 1406 (D. Colo. 1993).....	5
<i>Gambale v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 377 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004)	7, 8, 12
<i>Hagestad v. Tragesser</i> , 49 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 1995)	1, 3
<i>Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino</i> , 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Kamakana v. City & County of Honolulu</i> , 447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2006)	1, 3, 4
<i>Oregonian Pub. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 920 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1990).....	1, 3, 8
<i>Pansy v. Borough of Stroudsburg</i> , 23 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Phoenix Newspapers, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 156 F.3d 940 (1998)	6
<i>S.E.C. v. Van Waeyenberghe</i> , 990 F.2d 845 (5th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>San Jose Mercury News, Inc., v. U.S. District Court</i> , 187 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>United States v. General Motors</i> , 99 F.R.D. 610 (D.D.C. 1983)	7
<i>Warth v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 595 F.2d 521 (9th Cir. 1979)	6, 7
